
PALM BEACH COUNTY 
BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 

AGENDA ITEM SUMMARY 

Meeting Date: October 21, 2025 [X) Consent 
I I Workshop 

Department: Facilities Development & Operations 

I. EXE!=UTIVE BRIEF 

Agenda Item#: 3 H-4 

) Regular 
I Public Hearing 

Motion and Title: Staff recommends motion to receive and file: Change Order No. 5 to Amendment No. 
3 (R2024-0825) of the Construction Manager (CM) at Risk Services contract (R2019-0849) with Kaufinan 
Lynn Construction, Inc. (Kaufi:nan Lynn) in the amount of$78,573.83 for the Canyon District Park- Phase 
2 project. 

Summary: On July 2, 2024, the Board of County Commissioners (BCC) approved Amendment No. 3 
(R2024-0825) to the CM at Risk Services contract (R2019-0849) with Kaufi:nan Lynn in the amount of 
$29,286,398, establishing a Guaranteed Maximum Price (GMP) for construction management services 
necessary to construct Canyon District Park. Change Order No. 5 to Amendment No. 3 (Change Order No. 
5) authorizes the labor and materials necessary to upgrade all chain link fencing to new galvanized Perma 
fused black fencing in the amount of$78,573.83, as requested by the Parks and Recreation Department for 
the Canyon District Park - Phase 2 project. In accordance with Policy and Procedure Memorandum (PPM) 
CW-F-050, when the cumulative value for additional work exceeds the greater of$375,000 or 10% of the 
original contract value, then an agenda item notifying the BCC of the item that puts the cumulative value in 
excess must be presented as a receive and file. The solicitation for the CM was advertised on January 28, 
2018 according to the Small Business Enterprise (SBE) Ordinance in place at the time, however Amendment 
No. 3, having been initiated after January 1, 2009, is subject to the requirements of the Equal Business 
Opportunity (EBO) Ordinance. On January 3, 2024, the Goal Setting Committee (GSC) established an 
Affirmative Procurement Initiative (API) of a minimum mandatory 20% Small Business Enterprise (SBE) 
subcontracting goal. There is no SBE participation for this change order. To date, the overall SBE 
participation for this contract is 36.01 %. Funding for this project was encumbered in Fiscal Year 2025 
from the Infrastructure Sales Tax Fund. (Capital Improvements Division) District 5 (MWJ) 

Background and Justification: Construction Management at Risk is a project delivery method in which 
the CM provides design phase assistance, evaluation of cost, schedule and implications of alternate designs, 
systems and materials, and serves as general contractor bidding the subcontracts for construction. The 
receive and file motion is being submitted to be in compliance with PPM CW-F-050. 

Attachments: 
1. Change Order No. 5 
2. Budget Availability Statement 
3. Change Order No. 5 History Sheet 

Recommendedby~ L ~ tr/1;-/'2-~ 
7 Department Di ctor Date 

-?-v2----
Approved by: c('J 2kJ2 > 

Deputy County Administrator Date 



II. FISCAL IMPACT ANALYSIS 

A. Five Year Summary ofFiscallmpact: 

Fiscal Years 2026 

Capital Expenditures 
Operating Costs 
External Revenues 
Program Income (County) 
In-Kind Match (County 

NET FISCAL IMP ACT -0-
# ADDITIONAL FTE 
POSITIONS (Cumulative) 

Is Item Included in Current Budget: 
Is this item using Federal Funds? 
Is this item using State Funds? 

Budget Account No.: 

2027 

-0-

2028 

-0-

Yes 
Yes 
Yes 

Fund 3950 Dept. 581 
Fund 3950 Dept. 581 

Unit T122 Object 6504 - $78,573.83 
Unit T122 Object 6505 - $5,928.69 

CONSTRUCTION 
STAFF COSTS 
CONTINGENCY 

TOTAL 

$ 78,573.83 
$ 5,928.69 
$ 0.00 
$ 84,502.52 

X 

B. Recommended Sources of Funds/Summary of Fiscal Impact: 

2029 

-0-

No 
No 
No 

2030 

-0-

X 
X 

Funding for this project was encumbered in Fiscal Year 2025 from the Infrastructure Sales 
Tax Fund. 

C. Departmental Fiscal Review: ,ft 
7
/; , --:,4/lle ~ 

III. REVIEW COMMENTS 

A. OFMB Fiscal and/or Contract Development Comm. 

,J?, ~ ~,w' 
~ ,._,~,.,! 

r10/ ~ f / <f/£,((,7" V L/ 1, ~:y',.:}j-',.... ,.,.,...1 y2 
iU) '1• 2,J,1.-S 

B. 

~z::: \ 9(iy/7.,5 
' 

C. Other Department Review: 

This summary is not to be used as a basis for payment. 



ATTACHMENT #1 



CHANGE ORDER BRIEF 
PROJECT NAME: CANYON DISTRICT PARK. PHASE 2 

PROJECT NO. 17204 
April 30, 2025 

CONTRACT NO. R2019.0849 
AMENDMENT NO. 03 • R2024-0825 

Prime Contractor Kaufman Lynn Construction, Inc . 

.£~~j~ Order No. 

.9.!1.!!lj::: Order Amount 

.£!1.~~ij_ed Contract Time 

Description of Construction Change Proposals (CCPs): 

1. CCP: 13 -,!!pj!ade fencing - Requested by Parks ~d Recreation 

Total CCP's (Item l 

5 

$78,573.83 

0 calendar days 

ReduceConstructionConting_~_1!.£Y.:_N=iA,,_.~~-----------------------­
Total Amount of this Chani_e Ordei (Item 1' 

Description and Reason for Change and Code: 

1. CCP: 13 (0) - Upgrade fencing- Requested by Parks and Recreation 

Reason-for change-codes: 

D = Differing Site Conditions 
E = Errors/Omissions in Design 
0 = Owner-Initiated 
Q = Quantity Adjustments 

Estimated premium value of errors/oIDlsions for this change order 

SUBMITTED: 

R = Request by another Agency/Outside Party 
X - Othec (Specif,c) 
Y - Othe,c (Specify: ) 
Z =Zoning/ Code/ Ordinance Change 

$0.00 

~~ 

If applicable: 

David Polson, CCM, Mediator, Project Manager 
Capital Improvements Division 

APT applicable to original Contract: 20% SBE Participation. 
Original SBE participation for this Project: 36.15% 
SBE participation for this Change Order: 0% 
Revised SBE participation for Project after adjusted for Change Order: 36.0 I% 

Form Re\· 6/16!2{115 Non•Fedt:n:i! 

4/30/2025 

Date 

$ 78,573.83 

$ 78,573.83 
$ 
$ 78,573.83 



No. 

01 
02 

"' 
4 
5 
6 , 

-----

oescrtptiDn 

BflseConlrao R:2024•12081 
TO #5 Pm Con Servloes 
Amon<.103 R2024-0825l: GM? 
C001_ CCP001, CCP 002 Allowance Usa: 

(::u:ic~:tru~to; :;i~;ncy lorCUD01: 

C002 CCP 006 and CCP 007 
C003CCP 009 
C004 CCP 8. 11 12 
CQ05,Cf~ 13 

. 

API Applicable lo Ori11fna! Contract 
ORIGINAL CONTRACT PRICE 
TASKOROERS (01) 
AMENDMENTS (01) 
PREV10US CHANGE ORDERS (1 -41 
PREVIOUS DOP'a {NIA) 
THIS CHANGE ORDER /05) 
ADJUSTED CONTRACT PRICE 

58/os Tex 
Conlingency 

Date Approved 
Recovery Use Directive Approved by 
Director (CUD) 

6/1612019 
4/1312023 
E,/18J2019 

4/4/2025 $3!1,266.00 

419/2025 $135,624.40 
5/16/2025 ' 6/12/2025 ' 5,165.13 
Pmdin, 

Tot,10 '1:Q,00 $39,268.00 

Amount 

CHANGE ORDER HISTORY 
canyon oJslrlct Park. 

Project No. 17204 Phase 2 

Amount Amount 
Approved by App,ovedby Approved by 

Diredor CRC BCC 

$73,504,93 
$29,286,398.00 

$56.917.73 

$52.603.10 

' 65,884.22 

' 53,637.35 

• 76.573.83 

• 327,616.23 • 73,504.93 $ :m,286,MB.oo 
DIR+ CRC DOLLAR"' TO DATE 

'·'" 
DIR+ CRC DOLLARS ATE 

'·" 
20% SBE Parllc!palkm. ofv.ti!oh 5% M8E (Afrloan or Hlspanlo) Parl!olpallon 

$0,00 
oheok 

$73,504,93 
$29.288,398,00 

$249,(142.40 
$0.00 

$78,573.9;! 
$29667 519.16 

.. 'Subject to Emergency Ordinance 2025-014 approved by tha SCC on Jun!'! 3, 2025; as a result, the Wi:MSE participation Ill not anfon::eab!a. 
ClJR# CUDAmouot Cnlq,;yBala!!_ce 
GMP - $1,154,880.00 
001 $39,266.00 $1,115,614.00 
002 $136,624.40 $97ll,9ll9.60 
003 $5,165.13 $973,624.47 
004 
006 
006 
00, 
000 
009 
010 

EBO API VerificaUon 
Day, 

Days Days Suboon/tactor 
Receivffand Approved Approved Approved CoS/ofWOtk $SSE $MBE SSE% MBE% 

h1es by 
Din,"°' 

byCRC byBCC Only 

$23,097,602.00 t.e,349,002.00 $1,901,045.00 36.15% 8.23% 

$91,744.08 $16,624.9& S0.00 16.34% 0.00% 

$164124.40 '"·'° 0.00% 0.00% 
$ 79,165.15 $ 79,165.15 $0.00 100.00% 0.00% 
$ 54,618.73 $ 45,006.93 ... 82.40% "" 

$72,_4'.15.00 $0.00 0.00% ... 

$0.00 ' ' 0 $23,579,719.36 SH,490 019.06 111,901,045.00 36.01 8,0fi'K, 
DIR+ CRC TOTAL 

" 

" !; ,0.00 '"' Ii 0 ! 
0 ' 0 I I' 0 ! $ • 0 i$ • 0 •• • f$ 
0 ri ! 
0 i$ • 0 •• ' ' . • !$ • q; 
0 I' • ,$, 

~.o • ' 
,,, 



PALM BEACH COUNTY 
CHANGE ORDER 

CHANGE ORDER NO.: 5 
ISSUED TO: Kaufman Lynn Construc1ion,Inc. 

3185 South Congress A venue AMENDMENTNO.: 03 (RO24-0845} 
Delray Beach, FL 33445 

REFERENCE CCP NO.: 20R3,31,33R2,34R2,35,36R2 
PROJECT NAME: Canyon Branch Park ~ Phase 2 

RESOLUTION NO.: R2019-0849 (Contract) 
PROJECT NO.: 17204 

DISTRICTNO.: s 
The completion date, contract price. and aU terms, covenants, and conditions of lhc above refcrcm:ed contract, except as duly modified by this and 

1-·ious Chan- Orders. if anv. ,ball remain in fu11 fon:e and effect. 
DESCRIPTION OF CHANGE: 
I. CCP: 13 ~ Ul?l!!!dc fencins:~R,c_gucl\stcd by J>~tk.'I and Recreation $78,573.83 

Total CCP's ..(llem) S78,S73.S3 
Rcd,!100 Construction Contins._~cx_,-~-i., .. __ , S0.00 
T•"!l.AIJ!!>Untof diis C!J!!!l!!L\'!!!!or_,.Jllcm I) 

•M-~H"~ 
$78,573.83 

CONTRACT PRICE COMPLETION DATE 
Original Contract Price (TOOi) $73,504.93 contract Compklion Dntc will be increased by O calcJ'Jdtir days. 
AmendmcnlNo.01: $29,286,398.00 
Previous CO1s No. 1 tbru 4: $249,042.40 Contract Not.N:e to Proceed Date: 8/112024 
Previous DOP's NIA lhrouflh NIA: NIA Contraet Substantial Comnletion Date: 1130/2026 
This Change Order No.: 5 $78,573.83 ADJUSTED Substantial CnmnJetion Date: NIA 

ADJUSTED Conlmct Price: $29.687.519.16 

CONTRACTOR DESIGN PROFESSIONAL PALM BEACH COUNTY 
Execution of this change order acknowledges final The above changes are ro:ommended Recommended By: 
seulement of. and releases, all claims for costs and for approval by the Owner: 
time associated, direclly or indiroctly, with lhe above 
stated moditication(s), including all claims for Bv: NIA 
cumulative delays or disruptions resulling from. Facilities Systems 
!caused by, or incident to such modification(s), and Title: Project Manager Dute: 413012025 

inc hiding any clairmii that the above slated 

~~ modification(s) consitLJli::s. in whole or part, a cardinal 
change to the contract Bv. 
The above changes arc accq,tcd: 

Title: Project Manager Dute: 4/30/202S 

Kaufman L..,,,n Construction. Inc. A.tclritcctun: Green. LLC. Bv: .:::::.,_: ~ 
Contractor Design Professional 

v,l;:_ ...k__ - - . TiOe:Dircctor.CID Date: 8-V-t.;-

- - ,: :,.>', ,,~.:f_~i;-_:.=·· '• I 
Bvh ~:D : ' ;;.c·, ~vcd: t / ,/ . ... , ' /·c/< . 

Prinl Name: ""'''°" ,: """"" •···' ~ y Prim Name: G . 

o.,.,::k l Acting -
Tille: VPO Date: 5/20/2025 Title)\,_ ,. - ..__ hit1c: Director, FD&O Dai.'1(2,h S 

ucr ~ U(f 1""1 ) -, 
I 

This Contract and Change Order is subject to the Emergency OrdirHmc-e 2025-014, 
avnroved by the Board of County Commissioners on June 3, 



.'..Jr:;·_.J(1. uf ..J;;~ 
.r,, // I Ao .,;;? ,, :h JJ 1:£,• rg (°" 1{ 'fY;)( ·;-.,, ,\''"f'[( i /.:! 
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DeP.;artment of State / Division of Coq~orations / Search Records / Search by Entity Name / 

Detail by Entity Name 
Florida Profit Corporation 

KAUFMAN LYNN CONSTRUCTION, INC. 

.Elling Information 

Document Number 

FEI/EIN Number 

Date Filed 

State 

Status 

Last Event 

Event Date Filed 

Event Effective Date 

PrinciP.al Address 

K60557 

65-0098115 

01/24/1989 

FL 

ACTIVE 

AMENDED AND RESTATED ARTICLES 

10/16/2019 

NONE 

3185 SOUTH CONGRESS AVE 

DELRAY BEACH, FL 33445 

Changed: 12/13/2017 

Mailing Address 

3185 SOUTH CONGRESS AVE 

DELRAY BEACH, FL 33445 

Changed: 12/13/2017 

Registered Agent Name & Address 

Atlas, Joshua M 

3185 S Congress Ave 

Delray Beach, FL 33445 

Name Changed: 08/09/2021 

Address Changed: 07/20/2018 

Officer/Director Detail 

Name & Address 

Title CEO & DIRECTOR 

,, [-

DIVISION OP CORPORATIONS 



KAUFMAN, MICHAEL I 

3185 S CONGRESS AVE 

DELRAY BEACH, FL 33445 

Title CFO/ TREASURER 

SIMMS, DOUGLAS A 

1744 NW 126 DRIVE 

CORAL SPRINGS, FL 33071 

Title VP 

BONCZEK, TIMOTHY 

3185 SOUTH CONGRESS AVE 

DELRAY BEACH, FL 33445 

Title COO, D, President 

LONG, CHRISTOPHER L 

12836 NW 18TH COURT 

PEMBROKE PINES, FL 33028 

Title D 

EVANS, JACK DAVID 

478 20TH AVENUE 

INDIAN ROCKS BEACH, FL 33785 

Title CLO and Corporate Secretary 

Atlas, Joshua M 

3185 SOUTH CONGRESS AVE 

DELRAY BEACH, FL 33445 

Annual Reports 

Report Year 

2023 

2024 

2025 

Document Image..§. 

Filed Date 

01/04/2023 

01/24/2024 

01/02/2025 

01/02/2025--ANNUAL REPORT 

01/2412024--ANNUAL REPORT 

01/04/2023 ANNUAL REPORT 

01/24/2022-ANNUAL REPORT 

08/09/2021 -Al'v1ENDED ANNUAL REPORT 

01105/2021 -- ANNUAL REPORT 

OJ/06/2020 -· ANNUAL REPORT 

View image in PDF format 
---~ 
View image in PDF format j 

View image in PDF format j 

~ew image in PDF format I 

View image in PDF format j 

View image in PDF format I 
View image in PDF format I 

10/16/2019 -- Amended and Restated Articles View image ln_~~~-f~~ 



01/02/2019 -ANNUAL REPORT 

07/20/2018 ·-AMENDED ANNUAL REPORT 

01/19/2018 -ANNUAi REPORT 

01/23/2017 -ANNUAL REPORT 

01/23/2016-ANNUALREPORT 

01/19/2015 --ANNUAL REPORT 

View image in PDF format 

View image In PDF format 

View image in PDF format 

View image in PDF format 

View image in PDF format 

View image in PDF forma:__] 

07/01 f2014 -AMENDED ANNUAL REPORT View image in PDF format I 
01/20/2014 -ANNUAL REPORT __ View image in PDF format I 
08(15/2013 .. AMENDED ANNUAi REPORT View image in PDF format \ 

01/24/2013 H ANNUAL REPORT View image in PDF fo~~~ 

08/29/2012-ANNUAL REPORT View image in PDF format I 
01/03/2012--ANNUAL REPORT View image in PDF format _ __! 
01/18/2011 -· ANNUAL REPORT View Image in PDF format I 
12/2112010 •-Amendment 

Q1/15/2010 .. ANNUAL REPORT 

01/14/2009 --ANNUAL REPORT 

01/18120D8 --ANNUAL REPORT 

01/24/2007 ANNUAL REPORT 

02/13(2006 ANNUAL REPORT 

View image in PDF format j 
View image in PDF format j 
View image in PDF format J 

View image in PDF format 

View image in PDF format 
-- ~ 

View image in PDF format 

01/27/2005 -ANNUAL REPORT 

01/09/2004 --ANNUAL REPORT 

01/21/2003 ANNUAL REPORT 

02/01(2002 --ANNUAL REPORT 

View image in PDF format I 

03/0J/2001 -ANNUAL REPORT 

03/0312000 -ANNUAL REPORT 

Q3/01/1999 ANNUAL REPORT 

02/05/1998 --ANNUAL REPORT 

01/17/1997 HANNUAL REPORT 

03/05/1996 -ANNUAL REPORT 

02/28/1995 - ANNUAL REPORT 

I 
View image in PDF format I 
View image in PDF format I 
------- --- ---·--·---· 

View image in PDF format __ J 
View image in PDF format I 
View image in PDF format I 
View image in PDF format I 
View image in PDF format I 
View image in PDF format I 
View image in PDF format I 
View image in PDF format I 
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KAUFMAN LYNN 
CONSTRUCTION 

January 20'\ 2025 

Attn: David Polson, Project Manager 
Palm Beach Cotinty Capi~I Improvem1:nts Division 
2633 Vista l>a:rkway 
West Pa.Im Beach, FL 33411 

Re: Anthorized Signatures Updated 
Project: 17204 ..:_ Canyoo District Park Ph3$e 2 

The following named persons are currently officers or -authorized signers of"K.aufman Lynn 
Construction as fallows: 

Owner Agreements: 
Chris Long, President 

Snbcontractnrs and Consultant Agreements, Subcontractors an/I Consultant Change 
Order, Owner Cha11ge Orders: • 
Chris Long, President 
Garret Southern, SVP 
Derek Wolfbopo:;, SVP 
Nate Coker, VP ·of Operations 

SBE Schedules, Pay Application, Contingency Adjnstment Form, Distrlbntioµ Affidavit: 
Chris Long, President • 
Garret Southern, SVP 
D~k Wolfhope, SVP 
Nate Coker, VP of Operatiorts 
Eduardo Hernandez, VP ofOpera\ions 

~k 
Doug Sirn,ns, Chief Financial Officer 
Kaufiruul, Lynn Construction 

Delray Beach,Florida:3185 ~uth Congre,s AYenue, Delray Beach, Fl 33445 Io 551,361,6700 If 561.361.6979 

Boni"' Spring., Florida: 9420 Bonita Springs Road, Su~• 100 I Bonita Springs, Fl 34135 I o 239.331.5130 I fi39A03.7842 

Chol'l~tte, North CarolinOI 800WestmereAvenuo. Sulte404 I C:harlotte,.NC ,82081 o 704,219.1214 



Bolld No: 4473337 

INCREASE RIDER 

lllder to be BIia~ to and fOIIII I part of PeymeJII. & l'erfomwtce Bond Nurnber4473337 , da1ell di, 29th 

day of May , 2024 issued by.,,Mo.sa,crk.,e.._I.!!.In.,.s;uU[,2a,.,,nce,e,_,c,,,o"-m"'p"'a"-'n,_y _____________ _ 
11 001p01a1ion o1B,111l:r,,d and existing Ullder tltG laiwortke Smie or __ ..._ _ _. {herdn3fter aallcd !be "Surety"), on bw!C or 
Kaufman Lynn Construction Inc. (hcreioa&r c,!led the 'Principal'). in favor or 
Palm Beach County Board of County commjssioners (hereinafter called lbe "Obllgee'), 

ItiSWHli:rstood and agtCed lhattltll penill sum oflhe allacbed bolldls hffl!Jy INCREASBl)asfollows: 

From: $29,608,945.33 

To: $29,687,519.16 

Twenty Nine Million S1x Hundred Eight Thousand Nine Hundred Forty Flw Dollars and 331100 

Twenty Nine MHl/on Six Hundre"cf Eighty Seven Thousand Five Hundred Nliieteen 
Dollars apd 1§(100 

The lllaehed bond $hall bu1bJtc1 IC all of ifs tenns, oo!ldi~ons and llmi!alions ~as hcrc:in modified. 

INWinll!SS WHE!U!OP, thubcve bwndffl panics havci=tec:uted tldsinsflUmentllllC!ertltcir severn1 sealslhls 21st day or 
May 1 2025 , tlttnamo 1111d eorporatem! otri eorporale party being bell!IO affired and ~ preselll'l duly slgntll by IIS 
undersigned rep,-la!iv~ pumiant to a,tltoril)t ofilS goyemlng bcxly. 

~✓J,~ 
OrSicretmy's Attesi 

Wi111ess: 
i\'1'C\ 
A \, ,l ~ ' · , · l t 6 !--A./ .,/ 

Mich'elie R3mirez 9tlcmr~ 

l 
··-..../ 

Kaufman Lynn Construction, Inc. 
(l'rint:ipal) (sea!) 

3185 S. Coni:iressAvenue, Delray Beach, FL 33445 
Address) 

.1:1:>YJO [llPlll!U!d J:l!tf::> 
sm--~- -
Crill~). 

Markel Insurance Comill!!)Y 
(SUrely) (Seal) 

4521 Highwoods Parkway. Gien Allen, VA 23060 
(BusincssAddress) • 

B 

,('} . ~,_._... .... .,./l . . . .. -~--..--~·. 
:·}.,,VI/) f •:•o·t/ut.-\..__~.,..... ........ -.......-

(S',g,1atum) Brett Rosenhaus Crida) 
Attorney-in-Fact 

Surety Phcne No. 713-812-0800 



POA#_ 810110 • Delray Beach 

JOINT LIMITED POWER OF ATTORNEY 
KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That SureTet Insurance Company, a Corporation duly organized and exlstirig under t'1e taw~ af the State ofTe:s:as and having its 
principal office In the County of Harris, Te:s:as and Market Insurance Company (the "Company")~ a i:orpe>ration duly organ!'zed and existing under the laws of the.state 
of ftlinois, and having Its principal aclminl-str:atlve office In Glen Allen, Vlrglnia, does by these presents make, constitute an(l' appoint 

Brett Rasenhaus, Dale A. Bells, Laura D. Mosholder, Christian Collins 

Their true and lawful agent(s) and attomey(s.}-ln-fac:t1 each in thelr separate capadty if more than One Is nained iibove, to make, execute, seal and deliver for and on 
!heir own beha!f, indMduiilly ~s a surety or jointly, as co-sureties, and as their ad: and.deed any and atl bOnds and other undertaking In suretyshlp provlded, howev~r, 
1:hat the penal sum of any one such lnstrument ~ecuted hereunder shall not e~ceed the sum of: 

tn Unlfmlted Amounts 

This Power of !',ttomey Is granted and Is .signed and sealed untjer and by the authority of the followlng Resoh.Jtlons adopted by the Board of Directors of SureTec 

Insurance Company and Markel 1n.?:urarn::e Company: 

"RESOLVED, That the President, any SenlorVlce President, Vice President1 Assistant Vlce Presldent, Secretary1 Assistant Secretary, Treasurer or Assistant Treasurer 
and ~ach of them hereby Is authorized to execute powers of attorney, and such authority can be executed by use of facsl:nile signature, which may be attested or 
acknowle~ged by .any officer or attorney, of the company, quaUfylng the attorney or attorneys named in the gtven p!>We1' of ~tbrney, to execute in be(lalf of, and 
acknowledge as the act and deed of the Sure Tee Insurance Company and Markel Insurance Company, as the case may be, an bond undertaking$ and contracts of 

suretyshlp, and to affix the corporatese2t thereto." 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Markel Insurance Company and Sure Tee Insurance Company have caused their offi<:lal seal to be hereunto affixed and these presents to be 

signed by their duly authorized officers on the 22nd d~y of August , 2024 

SvreTe!: lnsurahce Conipllny 

By :9-<., 
Michael ~g, President 

-\)~' ::s,.~.., ..... -.,c~, 
·c,~~1, '··fo· 
I!:( -</ ,~1 
llJ,W .~ 

~\ ~ ")t, 
<fl , .... __ , •• ~~ "C°J 

~/' 
State ofTexas 
County of Harrrs: 

,,11111r,,,J 
,-.~AANc"°;,",._ 
~~~01(~ ~ £ .. -& ~vii 

\% ... !~>¥ 
~ .. ,. • * ,.._\, ... 

;,1,IJ/,rll\\\ 

,any 

~y: +I' . =. rp:,. 

p 
On this 22nd day of AugllSI. , 2024 A. D., t-efu(e me, a Notary Public of the State ofTexas, In and for the County of H<1rr!s, duly commissioned and qualffied, 
came THE ABOVE Off/CERS OFTHE COMPANIES, to me personatly knciwn to be the individuals and officers described irt, who executed the preceding instrument, and 
they acknowledged the execution of s.ime, and being by me duly sworn, disposed and said that they are the officers of the S3ld companies aforesaid, and that the 
seals affixed to the proceeding instrument are the Corporate Seals of safd Companies, and the said Corporate Seals and their signatures as offic:ers were duiy affixed 
and subscribed to the said rnstrument by the authority and direction of" the said companies, and that Resolutions adopted by the Board of Dlrecto;s of s~fd C-.ompanfes 

referred to in the preceding Instrument is now in force, 
\\\lllfl11,, 

-~-~•,, IN TESTIMONY WHERE.OF, I have hereunto set my ha11d, arid affo(ed my Offi.-i::ti's f 2._f;tJ:irrls, the day and year first above written. 
'\, .... ';v •"'"• ("~ ; /,P··~'/ P&i;••,,°1' '•,:. 

: (j/()'*'1,•, ,:. ~ ¥ [ >- (I) ; § Sy; t!/£&e✓(tµ',t4(3' 
:, !_ ~ ~ f E Chelsea Tl.!mer, Notary Publk: 
~ --.. '!:re o.::: -<.'.~►/ : MV commission expires 7/6/2028 
• ·'0 r 11,~ • , ,, . .._ --•. !325~/ .~ 

We, th:e undersigned Officers ofSureTec !nsurance Company and Mc1rkel ln~o~8.,fj ~ certify tha~ the orlglncll POWER CF ATTORNEY of which the 
foregoing ls a full, true and correct copy Is stlll In full force. and effect and tla$ n•d'!~,e~/v.(,~ .. ••• ,.,_,,oll'-

IN WITNESS WHE.REOF, we have hereunto set our hands, a11d Mfixed the·Seal, of said Compani<;!S, on the 21SLdi'',' c,f Mav 2025 

Bv: Yli11£f 1J'l 

~------· fi,1arkel lnsuranc:e Company 

By: 

(d. 
ndcew Ma<quls, Assista~ 

Any Instn.1met1t Issued iii eicces5 of tile penalty stated above ts totally \oo!d and vnthout:any valltlity. IM011D 
For verification of the .authority of this f'ower yoll may ca!! (713)812-0800 on any bos!11ess day between 8:30 AM and 5:00 J>M CST, 



ARCHITECTURE GREEN LLC 
Commerce pointe 

1818 South Australian Ave 

Suite 245 

West Palm Beach, Fl. 

33409 

561398-2109 

msb@architecturegreenLLC.com 

Mark Steven Beatty AIA, LEED A.P. 

Principal AA92184 

Architecture 
Interior Design 

Planning 

Sustainability Consulting 

AA26002116 - IB26001272 

5/20/2025 

Mr. David Polson 
Project Manager 
Palm Beach County Facilities Development & Operations 
Capital Improvements Division 
2633 Vista Parkway 
West Palm Beach, Florida3341 l-5604 

RE: Canyon District Park 
Change Order #05 Phase 2 
PBC Project #17204 / Contract #R2019-0849 

Dear Mr. Polson 
Architecture Green LLC has reviewed Kauftnan Lynn Construction 
Inc. request for approval of Change Order #05. 
Change Order #05 Amount= $78,573.83 which includes CCP 013. 

Changed Contract Time O calendar days - $0.00 dollars. 

Total CCP's .................................................. $78,573.83 
Reduced Construction Contingency by ................... ( 0.00) 

Total Amount of this Change Order. ................. $78,573.83 

Architecture Green LLC finds that the cost are in line with current 
industry standards. If you have any questions or comments, 

please don't hesitate to call. 

Respectfully: 

.A_u\ 

ARCHITECTURE GREEN LLC. 
DEDICATED TO THE SUSTAINABILITY OF OUR PLANET 



PALM BEACH COUNTY 

CONSTRUCTION CHANGE PROPOSAL (CCP) 

TO: Capital Improvements Divjsion 
2633 Vista Parkway 
West Palm Beach, FL 33411 

CCPNUMBER: 

DATE: 

013 (Owner Requested) 

02/11/2025 

ATTENTION: Dave Polson, Project Manager 

REFERENCE: FB#6 - New Black Fencing Spec @ 
baseball fields 

PROJECT NAME: Canyon District Park, Pltase 2 

PROJECT NUMBER: 17204 

CONTRACT NUMBER: R2019-0849 (Base Contract) 

We propose to accomplish the MODIFICATIONS identified in FIELD BULLETIN# 6 new black fencing specifications and as 
described herein. Except as modified below, the original contract and all prior amendments shall remain in full force and effect. 

DESCRIPTION: This CCP is for the increase for additional labor, materials, and equipment usage for the New Black Fencing 
Specification as documented in RF! 36; All fencing shall be galvanized Pemta fused ff Black, 9 gauge and 6 gauge without coating, 
. All outfield and batting cage surround fencing 10' high and 6 'bigl1 may use the SS 40 pipe Perma fused Black, all connections 
shall be Pem1a fused Black, all gates shall use 2"NPS Pem1a fused SCH 40 and be fully welded with welds coated Black, all pipe 
sized indicated on drawings are minimum size. Do not decrease, all backstop and overhead .netting Poles shall be double walled> 
galvanized SCH 40 black Penna fused with fully welded connections, Batting cage netting supports shall be SCH 40 black Perma 
fused with fully welded connections, all dugouts' columns shall be SCH 40 Perma fused Black with fully welded connections. U 
brackets shall be coated Black, all volleyball netting pole supports shall be SCH 40 black Perma fused, all welded connections shall 
be coated black to protect welds. This Change Order is the contract increase for changing all chain link fencing lo New Black 
Fencing Specification, 

LTG Carlson Fence: $36,695.00 
LTG Sports Turf One: $35,750.00 

OH & P (5%): $3,622.25 
General Liability (1.38%): $999.74 
Bond (.75%): $543.33 
Builder's Risk (1.33%): $963.51 

GRAND TOTAL: $78,573.83 

"'~~ 

David Polslilri;~.$5'­
;,,,\, ;~~~-

PROPOSED CONTRACT PRICE CHANGE (Increases) $78,573.83 

PROPOSED CONTRACT TIME CHANGE O days 
(unchanged) 

NEW SUBSTANTIAL COMPLETION NIA date 

DISTRIBUTION: Dave Polson - CID; Mark Beatty­
Architectnre Green; Nathan Coker - Kaufinan Lynn; Derek 
Wollliope-Kaufman Lynn. 

G:\CID\Fonns\Appendix A\CCP 

Kaufman Lynn Construction, Inc. 
FROM: Derek Wolfhope VP of Operations 
CONTRACTOR~ 

~'"/,/ A -· L 
SIGNED: ~c-- /-7 /~~~-
DATE:_ 2/13/2025 

2/08 
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Kaufman Lynn Construction, Inc. 
3185 S. Congress Avenue 

Delray Beach, Florida 33445 
Phone: 561-361-6700 
Fax: 561-361-6979 

PCPCO #013 

Project: 1174 - Canyon District Park Phase II 
8788 Senator Joe Abruzzo Avenue 

Boynton Beach, Florida 33473 

New Black Fencing Specification 
TO: 

PCO NUMBER/REVISION: 

STATUS: 

SCHEDULE IMPACT: 

Palm Beach County 
2633 Vista Parkway 
West Palm Beach Florida, 33411-5604 

01310 

Approved 

POTENTIAL CHANGE ORDER TITLE: New Black Fencing Specification 

CHANGE REASON: Owner Initialed 

FRDM: 

CONTRACT: 

CREATED BY: 

DATE CREATED: 

TOTAL AMOUNT: 

POTENTIAL CHANGE ORDER DESCRIPTION: (The Conlracl Is Changed As Follows) 
CE #036 - New Black Fenclna Specification 
OUTFIELD FENCE (10' AND 6' HIGH), BATTING CAGE FENCE 

1 All fencing shall be galvanlzed Permafused II Black, 9 gauge and 6 gauge wflhout coating. 

Kaufman Lynn Construction, Inc. 
3185 S. Congress Avenue 
Delray Beach Florida, 33445 

1174-01- CMAR/GMP Agreement 

Andrew McGrath (Kaufman Lynn 
Construction, Inc.) 

211212025 

$78,573.83 

1. All outfield and batting cage surround fencing 10' high and 6 'high may use Ute 5S40 pipe Permafused Slack. 
2. All connections shall be Permafused Black. 
3. All gate$ shall use 2aNPS Permafused SCH 40 and be fully welded with welds coated Black. 
4. All pipe sized indicated on drawings are minimum size. Do not decrease. 

DUGOUTS I BACKSTOPS/ BATTING CAGE/ OVERHEAD NETTING POLES. /VOLLEYBALL NETTING POLES 

1. All backstop and overhead netting Poles shall be double walled, galvanized SCH 40 black Permafused with fully welded connections. 
2. Batting cage netting supports shall be SCH 40 black permafused with fully welded connections. 
3. All dougout columns shall be SCH 40 Permafused Black with fully we1ded connections. U brackets shall be coated Black. 
4. AU volleyball netting pole supports shall be SCH 40 black permafused. 
5. An welded connections shall be coated black to protect welds. 

ATTACHMENTS: 

PCO 02-0 Ouacul and Nettioo Poles pelf MH Specs,odf ECO 2,00f 

• SubJob costCl)de Dascrfpllon Type 

1 NIA 02-850- Waod/Chslnink Fence Chain Link Fe.noe Change Suboon'lr.lctor 

2 NIA OM63 • Sports Fields Dugout snd Netting Poles Subain1rat1or 

3 NIA 17•113 - General llabTrty Insurance General Uabilit)' (1.38%) General 

• NIA 17-115 - Bulkiers Risk Insurance B1lllders Risk (1.33%) Gener.-1 

5 NIA 1M12•Perfonnarn:e & Pa)'n'lenl 
Bood 

Bond lnereese {0.75%) General 

6 NIA 17-999- fes Builders Fee (5%] General 

Subtotal: 

GtendTolel: 

Amount 

$ 39,695.0D 

$35,750.00 

$999.74 

S543.33 

$&63.51 

$3,622.25 

S78,573,83 

$78,573.83: 

Kaufman Lynn Construction, Inc. page 1 of2 Prinled On: 211212025 03 :12 PM 



KL 
KAUFMAN l,YXN 
t:(),'l'S1'1lUGTION 
tDD,.l■PIDlUDWHII 

PCPCO#013 

BY SIGNING BELOW, OWNER AUTHORIZES CONTRACTOR TO PROCEED AND AGREES TO ALL TERMS INCLUDING 
PAYMENT AS DESCRIBED IN THIS POTENTIAL CHANGE ORDER. 
Architecture Green, LLC 

1818 S. Australlan Avenue, Suite 245 

West Palm Beach, Florida 33409 

SIGNATURE 

Kaufman Lynn Construction, Inc. 

DATE 

Palm Beach County 

2633 Vista Parilway 

West Palm Beach Florida 33411~5604 

SIGNATURE 

page 2 of2 

DATE 

Kaufman Lynn Construction, Inc. 

3185 S. Congress Avenue 

Delray Beach Florida 33445 

,d·~;:; # 

"'J,:,__ /i L...,'~025 
SIGNATURE DATE 

Printed On: 2/1212025 03 :12 PM 



To: Kaufman Lynn Construction 

3185 South Congress Avenue 
Delray Beach, FL 33445 

8491 NW 64th Street 
Miami, FL 33166 

Tel (305) 593-8590 
***.LTGCarlsonFence.com 

Proposed Change Order 

Number: 02-1 

Date, 02/25/2025 

Job: 43-01140 KAUFOl- Canyon District Park P 

Canyon District Park Phase II 
10575 Ben Ferencz Way 
Boynton Beach, FL 33473 

Description: Changes to Black Vinyl Chain Link Fence and Gates from Sch. 40 Galvanized 

We are pleased to offer the following specifications and pricing to make the following changes: 

Description 

Galv. Fence Fabric: 9 Gauge Galv, 

Galv. Fence Fabric: 6 Gauge Galv. 

Galv. 6 5/8 x 38' Posts: 

Galv. Rails: 2 1/2 Galv. Rails 

Galv Fittings: 6 5 / 8 Tension Bands Galv. 

Black Fence Fabric: 9 Gauge Black Vinyl 

Black Fence Fabric: 6 Gauge Black Vinyl 

Black 6 5/8 Pipe: 

Black Rails: 2 l / 2 Black Vinyl 

Black Fittings: 6 5/8 Tension Bands Black Vinyl 

** This proposal is for material cost only. There is no change in labor, 
equipment, or OH+P. Tax is included. 

30' High Baseball Backstops to Sch. 40 Black 6 5/8" Posts and 2 ½" 

Horizontal Rails, Chain link Fence to be Master Halco 5 Gauge Permafused 
Finish (6 Gauge Core) for the lower 1 O' High Portion of the Backstop and 
Field Facing Portion of Dugouts, Chain Link Fence to be Master Halco 8 
Gauge Finish Pennafused Coated Wire (9 Gauge Galvanized Core} for the 
upper 20' High Portions of the Backstops and back/sides of Dugouts. 
Pennafused Black Posts. Rails, Fittings Fence Material 

NOTE: All Fitting Connections will be Permafused II. For the backstop 
and dugout fully welded connections, Cold Galv spray will be used first for 
ultimate protection and then the welded connections will be coated Black. 
Please see attached sheets for the Chain Link Fence Specifications and Pipe 
Coating. 

Quantity 

1,240.00 lf 

620.00 lf 

90.00 ea 

4,480.00 lf 

696.00 ea 

1,240.00 lf 

620.00 1f 

90.00 ea 

4,480.00 lf 

696.00 ea 

Unit Price 

$-6.00 

$-9.95 

$-1,045.55 

$-3.76 

$-1.41 

$7.36 

$12.94 

$1,383.33 

$4.30 

$1.91 

Subtotal: 

Total: 

Price 

$-7,440.00 

$-6,170.00 

$-94,100.00 

$-16,845.00 

$-980.00 

$9,130.00 

$8,020.00 

$124,500.00 

$19,250.00 

$1,330.00 

$36,695.00 

$36,695.00 

Pagelof2 



To: Kaufman Lynn Construction 
3185 South Congress Avenue 
Delray Beach, FL 33445 

Submitted by: LTG Carlson Fence LLC 

8491 NW 64th Street 
Miami, FL 33166 

Tel (305) 593-8590 
*** .LTGCarlsonFence. com 

Proposed Change Order 

Number: 02-1 

Date: 02/25/2025 

Job: 43-01140 KAUF0l- Canyon District Park P 

Canyon District Park Phase II 
10575 Ben Ferencz Way 
Boynton Beach, FL 33473 

Approved by: _________________ _ 

Print Name: __________________ _ 

Date: __________________ _ 

Page 2 of2 



•Building Champions from the Ground Up" 
2240 W. Woolbright Road, Suite 411 

To: Kaufman Lynn Construction, Inc 
3185 S Congress Avenue 
Delray Beach, FL 33445 

Description: Dugout and Netting Poles 

Boynton Beach, FL 33426 
Tel (561) 225-1113 

www.LTGSportsTurfOne.com 
Proposed Change Order 

Number: 02-1 

Date: 02/07/2025 

Job: 45-00310 KA UFO 1- Canyon District Park 
Canyon District Park 
10580 Ben Ferencz Way 
Boynton Beach, FL 33473 

We are pleased to offer the following specifications and pricing to make the following changes: 
Owner change order request. 

Description Qwmtity Unit Price Price 

Canopy Netting Poles 

Original - Canopy Netting Posts -1.00 ls $38,000.00 $-38,000.00 

Permafused Black - Canopy Netting Posts 1.00 ls $49,000.00 $49,000.00 

Dugout Post Installation 

Original - Dugout Post -1.00 ls $87,500.00 $-87,500.00 

Permafused Black - Dugout Posts 1.00 ls $104,500.00 $104,500.00 

Volleyball Perimeter Net Poles 

Original - Volleyball Perimeter Net Poles -1.00 ls $22,450.00 $-22,450.00 

Permafused Black - Volleyball Netting Enclosure 1.00 ls $26,950.00 $26,950.00 

Subtotal: $32,500.00 

OH&P $32,500.00 10.00% $3,250.00 

Total: $35,750.00 

Submitted by: Dave Livingston Approved by: _______________ _ 

Print Name: ________________ _ 

Date: ________________ _ 

Page 1 of! 



I 
PALM BEACH COUNTY 

I 

FIELD BULLETIN (FB) 

TO: KAUFMAN LYNN CONSTRUCTION FBNUMBER: 6 PAGE20F2 

3185 S. CONGRESS AVE. DATE: 02/12/2025 

DELRAY BEACH, FL. 33445 PROJECT NAME: CANYON DISTRICT PARK-PHASE 2 

PROJECT NUMBER: PBC NO. 17204 

ATTENTION: ANDREWMCGRATH CONTRACT NUMBER: R2019-0&49 

REFERENCE: UP-GRADE FENCING TO BLACK 
PERMAFUSED. 

TIIlS BULLETIN IS NOT A CHANGE IN THE ABOVE CONTRACT NOR AN AUTIIORIZATION TO THE 
CONTRACTOR TO PERFORM WORK, OTHER THAN CONTRACT WORK, OR TO STOP OR SUSPEND WORK 
UNLESS SPECIFICALLY AUTHORIZED BY THIS BULLETIN. However, it covers certain PROPOSED 
MODIFICATIONS to the work covered by said contract. 

CAUSE: OWNER REQUEST. 

DUGOUTS/ BACKSTOPS/ BATTING CAGE/ OVERHEAD NETTING POLES. / VOLLEYBALL NETTING POLES 

1. All backstop and overhead netting Poles shall be double walled, galvanized SCH 40 black Pennafused with fully 
welded connections. 

2. Batting cage netting supports shall be SCH 40 black Permafused with fully welded connections. 
3. All dougout columns shall be SCH 40 Permafused Black with fully welded connections. U brackets shall be coated 

Black. 
4. All volleyball netting pole supports shall be SCH 40 black Permafused. 
5. All welded connections shall be coated black to protect welds. 

NOTE: The Contractor shalt submit, within 21 days of receipt of this Bulletin, a CONSTRUCTION CHANGE PROPOSAL #J1!!L., 
in detailed form, for the above referenced project. 

ORIGINATOR: ARCHITECTURE GREEN LLC. ~ ,'.'.):,I, ~M'I I ' 
(", G· I Av-. 

02/12/2025 
FIRM SIGNATURE DATE 

REMARKS: NIA 

ARCHITECTURE GREEN LLC. 02/12/2025 
DISTRIBUTION: DAVID POLSON, CID PM. 

AUGUST HERNANDEZ CID FR. 
MIKE RAWLS, P&R DESIGN PROFESSIONAL DATE 

G:\CID\Forms\CONTRACTOR FORMS\field documents\Ffold Bulletin 02/08 



OEBO SCHEDULE 1* 

SOLICITATION/PROJECT/BID NAME: Canyon District Park Phase 2 SOLICtTATION/PROJECT/BID NO.: ~17~2=0~4 _-C~C~P~0=13~-------

SOLICITATION OPENING/SUBMITTAL DATE: _____________ _ COUNTY DEPARTMENT: Capital Improvements Division 

section A PLEASE LIST THE DOLLAR AMOUNT OR PERCENTAGE OF WORK TO BE COMPLETED BY THE !'RIME CONTRACTORICONSUL"(ANI' ON THE PROJECT: 

NAME OF PRIME RESPONDENT/BIDDER: Kaufman Lynn Construction 

CONTACT PERSON:Andrew McGrath - Project Manager 

PRIME'S DOLLAR AMOUNT OR PERCENTAGE Of WORK: $6,128.83 

ADDRESS:3Hl5.~Qgnqress Avenue, Delray Beach, FL 33445 

PHONE NO.: 561-490-6342 E-MAIL: amcgrath@kaufman/yno com 

Non-SBE SBE 
SBE Prime's must lndude their percentage or dollar amount in the Tota! Participation line under section B·, E] □ 

S~ction B PLEASE LIST THE DOLLAR AMOUNT OR PERCENTAGE OF WORK TO BE COMPLETED BY All SUBCONTMCTORS/SUBCONSUl T ANTS ON THE PROJECT BELOW: 

(Check all Applicable Categoriesl DOLLAR AMOUNT OR 
Subcontractor /Sub consultant Name PERCENTAGE OF WORK 

Non-SBE SBE 

Kaufman Lynn Construction • VS0000013354 EJI □ 
$6,128.83 

I. . 
~----

E] □ LTG Sports Turf One -VS0000012631 
$35 Z'2Q·QQ 2. 

LTG Carlson Fence, LLC - VS0000021959 G 3. □ I i36,695.00 

4. □ □ 
5, □ □ . 

~ 

(Please use additional sheets If necessary) 
Total $78,573.83 

Total Bid/Offer Price $~~7~8~5~7~3~.8~3~------- Total Certified SBE Partldpatlon $ $ROO ____ .. ~ .. 

I hereby certify that the above inCornmtiou issccurate to the best of my knowledge: Nathan Coker J.;..... VP 

Name &.Authorited Signature Title 

Note: 1. The amount listed on this form for a Subcontractor/sub consultant must be supported by price or per,entage listed on the properly exetuted Schedule 2 or attached signeil proposal. 
z. Only those firms certified by Palm Beach county at the time of sol!dtation due date are eligible to !T!eet i:he established OEBO Affirmative Proct.1rement lnitlath1e (APt). Pleas-s check ths 

app!kab!e bo)( and U!it the c!Oliar amount or pen.:enta_ge under the appropriate demographlc category, 

3, Modification of this form Is not permitted and wm be rejected upon submittal, 

4. ff a Mandatory API goal applies. failure to submit a properly executed Schedule 2 will result In a determination of non-responsiveness to the solicitation. 

tRev1sed 6.S,2.025 pursuant to Emergencv.Ordlnance 2025-014, approved on June 3; 2025 



OEBO LETTER OF INTENT -SCHEDULE 2·A FOR USE ON CM@R PROJECTS ONLY* 

~-~f);P!~~~-~ 12.~!.~~~~-J_h~ -~I!~----~triWctor/cOf'!!~l~A~--~-~--~- ~ubcontrtttor/:5-00Coriso!tttnt if£.!: 
any tier) agreeing to work together if s:e,lecteid to provide a serok:e. All Subcontractors/subconsuftants, including any 
tiered Subcontractors/subconsultants1 must properly execute this document If a Mandatory API goal applies, failure 
to submit a properly executed Schedule 2-A will result in a determination of non,.responsiveness to the 
solicitation. Each properly executed Schedule 2-A must be submitted with the bid/proposa•. 

SOLICITATION/PROJECT NUMBER: ---'-'17c,2,,,0cc4.=.• ,.C,,,C"-P..:·..e0cs13,,___ ____________________ _ 

SOLICITATION/PROJECT NAME: Canyon Qjstrjot parj< Pb~® 2 

Prime Contractor: Kaufman Lynn Construction 
(Check box(s) that apply) 

□ SBE 0 Non-SBE D Supplier 

Subcontractor: L TG Sports Turf One LL<:; -~=~-

Date of Palm Beach County Certification (If applicable}:. ______ _ 

SBE PARTICIPATION -SBE Primes must document all work to be performed by their own work force on this form. Specify in detail, the scope of 

worf,:: to be performed or items supplied with the dollar amount and/or percentage for each work item. When appUcable, identify the line item(s) 

associated with the service/product being supplied. SBE credit will only be given for the areas in which the SBE rs certified. A detailed 
quote/propo!ral may be attached to a properly executed Schedule 2 for additional inform.ition. 

line Item Descrl ption Unit Prfce Quantity/ Contingencies/ Total Prft.e/Percentage 

Item Units Allowances 

1 CugOl.lts, Back$lCQe., 0Yer11ead NeWrig, Foul Pole Spec:: Che11ge 35,750.00 LS $35,750.00 ~ "''~":L f 

• 

The undersigned Subcontractor/subconsuhantis prepared to self-perform the above-.described work in conjunction with I.he aforementioned project 

at the following total price or percentage: ____ ~$3~5~,7~50=.oo-_______ _ 

If the undersigned Intends to subcontract any portion of this work to another Subcontractor/subconSt1ltant,. please list the bU$ineS! name and the 

a;mount below eocompanied by a separate properly e,i:,:c\lted St:hedule 2. 

Name of zt'd/3rd tier Subcontractilr/subcansuttant 

Kaufman li'.!'_n Construction 
Print Name of Prime 

By: 
__ .:7.;,;.•;U-.-, ;;_- __ £.{.---

Authorized Signature 

Nathan Coker 
Print Name 

VP 
Title 

Date; 6/24/2025 

Price or Percentage: ______________ _ 

L TG Sports Turf One LLC 
Print Name of Subcontractor/subconsultant 

ev: ba.u-t, cx'lvi..-~ 
Authorized Signature 

Dave Livin_9_ston 
Print Name 

Project Manager 

Title 

Date: 6-26-25 

.,R/llvi,eci S.S.2025 p,tlri'IJ$-l'rt tin Effifl:J't;tl:lrcy OMknlllu 2:025~014, app~ OOJ'l.!M s, 2025. 



Attn: David Polson 
Project Manager 
FD&O Capital Improvements 
2633 Vista Parkway 
West Palm Beach, FL 33411 

2240 WEST WOOLBRIGHT ROAD, SUJTE 411 
BOYNTON BEACH FL 33426 
WWW.SPORTSTURFONE.COlvl 

OFFICE (561) 225-1113 

Date: November 22, 2024 

Re: Revised AuthOl'ized Signatures fo1· PBC Project No. 19224-Furnish & Install Sports Field 
Synthetic Turf 

The following named persons are office1'S or authorized signatures of L TO Spmis Tmf One, LLC. 

Owner Agreements and Consultant Agreements: 
John Sulinski, COO 

Contingency Adjustment Form, Subconh·actors and Consultant Cbange Orders: 
John Sulinski, COO 
Dave Livingston, Sr. Project Manager 
Robert Anderson, General Superintendent 
Patrick Joy, Estimator 

SBE Schedules, OEBO Forms, General Project Administration: 
John Solinski, COO 
Dave Livingston, s,·. Project Manager 
Patrick Joy, Estimator 

Pay Applications 
John Sulinski, COO 
Dave Livingston, Sr. Pmject Manager 
Patrick Joy, Estimator 
Christine Whalen, NR Manager 
Tatum Quinn, Staff Accountant 
Sandra Coon, Staff Accountant 

Sin7J,,l!J~ /1, .. ~~, 
"Building Champions from the Ground Up"® 



OEBO LETTER OF INTENT -SCHEDULE 2-A FOR USE ON CM@R PROJECTS ONLY* 

~--~~!!!£,~!e~ _ScJl~1:-!.h~ .. f,,_l_~_ -~~~_n,.!.,_~_~tw~n the Prime Contractor/o::ms:u~_!!t .. ~-~---~--~!:1~2E.~ractor/subconsidtant If!?! 
any tie.rj agreeing to work together if selected to prov!d'e a serutce. All Subcontractors/subconsu!tants, Including any 
tiered Subcontractors/subconsultants1 must properly execute this document. If a Mandatory API goal applies, failure 
to submit a properly executed Schedule 2 .. A will result in a determination of non~responsiveness to the 
solicitation, Each properly executed Schedule 2-A must be submitted with the bid/proposal. 

SOLICITATION/PROJECT NUMBER: -'-17,_,2.,0c,4_;:•_,,C,,,C"-P..:•cs0'-'1"-3 _____________________ _ 

SOLICITATION/PROJECT NAME: Ci!OYQO Qistrjct Park Phase 2 

Prime Contractor: Kaufman Lynn Construction 
(Check box(,) that apply) 

□ SBE 0 Non-5BE □ Supplier 

.Subcontractor:LTG Ca~son Fence, LLC - VS0000021959 

Date of Palm Beach Ccunty Certification (If applicable): ______ . 

SBE PARTIOPATION - SBE Primes must document all work to be performed by their own work force on this form. Specify In detail, the scope of 

work to be performed or items suppfted with the dollar amount and/or percentage for each work item. When applicable, identify the line ltem(s) 

associated with the service/product being supplted. SBE credit will only be given for the areas in which the SBE is cenified. A detailed 
quote/proposal may be attached to a properly executed Schedule 2 for additional it1formation. 

Line Item Desttlptlon Unit Price Quantity/ Contingencies/ Tatal Price/Percentage 
Item Units Allowances 

1 New Blad,; Pemialu~ Fence Speeif11,atiDn ,6,695.00 l.S $36,695.00 

i 
i 

I 
The undersigned Subcot\tractor/subconsultant is prepared to self-perform the above-destribed work in conjunction with Lhe arorementioned project 

at the following total price or percentage: $36,695.00 

If the undet!if.e-ned intends tD subcontract any portion of this work to another Subcontractot/subconsultant please rl5t the business name and the 

amount below actompanied by a separate properly executed 5(:hedule l, 

Name of 1f'd/3rd tier Subcontractor/subconsutt:ant 

Kaufman Ll:.nn Construction 
Pdot Name of Prime 

By: __ .:::;_,)··;:&~(-~--~ ,,;_ - /. L-.- -
Authorized Signature-

Nathan Coker 
Print Name 

VP 
Title 

Date: 6124/2025 

Price er Percenta£2: _____________ _ 

L TG Carlson Fence, LLC • VS0000021959 
P,int Name of Subcon:ct1:;;ultanl _ 

By: ~- \ 
ffe- Authorized Signature 

Eric Davis 
Print Name 

Re.9_ional V .P 
Tltle 

Date: 06/27/2025 

i,Rih'tttn:i li5.W2S P-(.l~WM to EmergeH)Of 0rd!N.ri"C$. 2(!25,,0141 liif.t!.WO\lti.l M WM 3, 2025. 



~ >" CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE 
2/28/2026 I DATE (MM/DD/'NVYJ 

2121no2s 
THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOlDER. THIS 
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES 
BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED 
REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. 

IMPORTANT: If the certlflc:ate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the pollcy(les) must hilve ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed. 
If SUBROGATION 1$ WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain pollcles may require an endorsement. A statement on 
this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder In lieu of such endorsement(s). 

PRODUCER Lockton Companies, LLC COmACl 
NAME: 

DBA Lockton Insurance Brokers. LLC in CA P~QN.~ -
1 r.oa Nol: . ,. 

CA license #OF!5767 
io~1:. .. s: 1185 Avenue of the Americas, Ste. 2010 

New York NY 10036 IN_:!:_;_~J.!~f:l(~) ~':9RDING COVERAGE NAIC# 

- ·-- - (filfiliU,1.illO INSURE!I A :.Z!lrich ~~rican Insurance Comnanv 16535 
INSURED Co , 

INSURER s :American Guarantee and Liab. Ins. Co. 262_47 
1456479 

Kaufman Lynn nstrucuon, Inc. 
3185 S. Congress Avenue _INSURER C' -- SRE ATTN •NT --- --·---
Delray Beach FL 33445 INSURERD: -· --- ---~ ·--

!NSURERE; 
-----·---- .. 

INSURERF: 

COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER: 16019430 REVISION NUMBER· xxxxxxx 
THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PER!OO 
INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS 
CEAT!FICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS, 
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID Cl.AIMS. 

1/IISRJ 
TYPE OF INSURANCE l~.9E.!-r~.~.1:'.R I ,POLICY Eff,' jl ,POLICY EXP,,. , 

LIMITS LTR' POLICY NUMBER MWDDIYYYY> MM/DDIYYYV 

A X I COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY 

jyl 
y GLO 7735014-00 I 212s12025 ; 2/28/2026 1 EACH occuRRENce 1, 2.000,000 __ ·- ~p CLAIMS-MADE [i] OCCUR. I DAM,AGi; IO Fil:fH EI5 ' I 0 

; PREMISES >Ea oc-currerice) __ i-~QQ ---·-- ____ 

' _, l MEDEXP(Anyonepet5on) S 10,.000 
~ I 1 

; PERSONAL & ADV INJURY ~ ~-- :2..,QQQ.,POci-- - -~~ 
~'LAGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PEA: , ; GENERA1..AGGA.EGATE $ 4.000,QQQ '-I POLICY CK] f~ D LOC 

1•--. ~---·--------·-
; PRODUCTS· COMP/OP AGG I $ 4,QQQ 000 !' --- ·-·"'"·-----• ,.. ' 

OTHER: ! I '$ 
A ~OMOBILE LIABILITY NI y BAP 7801800-00 2/28/2fi25 2/28/2026 COMBINED SINGL.t:: LIMIT 

' I 000 000 .{E;11_@.~£i&an.tl - .. 

Jl AfN AUTO BODILY !NJURY (Per person) •xxxxxxx 
OWNED - SCHEDULED 

BODILY INJURY (Per zcciden!) 'xxxxxxx ~ AUTOS ONLY - AUTOS 

~ 
HIRED 2f._ NON-OWNED 

I 
PROPERTY DAMAGE • xxxxxxx AUTOS ONLY AUTOS ONLY , !Per aa::i~n11 --

' 
I • xxxxxxx 

B X : UMBRELLA LIAB f-i OCCUR y y AUC 7801802-00 2/28/2025 2/28/2026 EACH OCCUA_AENCE , 10.000.000 ~-1 EXCESS LIAS CLAIMS-MADE A(:;GJ:l,EGATE ____ • 10000000 
OED f X 'j RETENTION$ $0 'xxxxxxx WORKERS COMPENSATION' y WC7735013-00 2/28/2025 212s12026 LK.ili~111ri:: I i9JH· A ,ANDEMPLOYl:FIS'UAIJ!LITY YIN 

I At-('( PAOPRIETORf?ARTNERIEX!iCUTlVE llil ' / E.L. EACH ACCIDENT , I 000.000 I OFF!CER/MEMSEA EXCLUDED? N , N I A 
i E.L DISEASE· EA EMPLOYEE $ 1~000..QQQ __ 

I 
{Mandatory In NH) I -It s, clescrJbe under i E.L DISEASE - POL!CVL!MIT Is 1 000.000 orscRJPTION OF OPERATIONS below ' C ] See Attached :N N See Attached 12/28(2025 2/28/2J:J26 i Soe Auached 

I i 
DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS/ LOCATIONS/ VEtflCL.ES (ACORCl 101, Addl!lonal Remarks Schedule, may be attached If more i,pa"ce la required) 
Palm Beach County, a political subdivision of the State of Florida, its officers, agents and employees as Additional Insured for all required faITTJtance coverage, except Workers 
Compensation and Business Auto Liability as required by -.vriuen conwoct. A waiver of subrogation applies per written contract, 

CERTIFl~ATE HOLDER CANCELLATION ~eeAttachments 

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE OE:.SCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE 

16019430 THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN 

Palm Beach County, Board of County Commissioners, 
ACCOl=IIJANCE wrrH THE POLICY PROVISIONS. 

c/o Capital Improvements Division 
AUTHORIZED FiS'R~"'•A11VE~ • rrs . ·_,e ·~ ( XJ 2633 Vista Parkway 

West Palm Beach FL 33411 '\ \ \;,(~ _, - .,~{. ; 

© 1988-2015 ACORD CORPORATION. OJI riahts reserved. 
ACORD 25 (2016/03) The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD 



Attachment Code: D641264 Master ID: 1456479, Certificate JD: 16019430 

Excess Liabilitv- S15M X $10M 
Policv#: 0311-7332 
PolicvTerm: _?/28/2025 - 2026 

Allied Wortd National Assurance 
Issuing Co.: Comnanv 
Each Occurence $15,000,000 
Anoreaate $15,000.000 
Excess of Umbrella 

Excess Liabi(jh, - $10M X $25M 
Policy#: CSX00084708P-01 

Policy Term: 2/28/2025 - 2026 

StarStone Specialty Insurance 
Issuing Co.: Comn~nv 
Each Occurence $10.000.000 
Aoareqate , ,uo 000,000 
Excess of $!SM X I S!OM 

Excess Liabili"' - $15M X S35M 
Pollcv#: ELD30003990604 
Policy Term: 2/28/2025 - 2026 

Endurance American Specialty 

Issuing Co.: Insurance Company 

Each Occurence $15,000,000 

Aggregate $15,000,000 
Excess of $10M X 
S25M 

CPPI <Pollution/Professionari 
Poli~#: EOC 7560174-03 
Policv Term: 2/28/2025 - 2026 
Issuinri Co.: Steadfast Insurance Comnanv 
Retention? $250 000 
Each Occurence $10,000,000 
Annrenate $10,000.000 



Fadlities Development & 
Op.eratinnll' Department 

Capital Improvements Divisiun 

2633 Vis(a Patkwny 
We,,tPohn /leach, FL33411 
Telephon< - (561) 233-026 I 

\YY,'Y:::IW.-:S!?'/fd-o 

11111 

Palm Beach County 
.Board of County 
C-01.unlfssio»ct's 

Maria G. Marino, Mayo.r 

Sara a~ter, Vice Mayor 

C:rre,gg K. Weiss 

Joe!G. Flores 

Marci Woodward 

~-taria Sac'hs 

Bobby l'owel!Jr, 

Jnre.rim 
Cou.aty MJl'.Jm'5trator 

Todd J, Bonlomm 

"An Equal Opporhmily EmpltJyer'1 

June 23, 2025 

Kanfinan Lynn Construction, Inc. 
3185 South Congress Ave 
Delray Beach, FL 33445 

Re: C'.ontract# R2019-0849 
CM@Risk. Services fur Canyon District Park 
Notification of Contract Clauses No Longer Being Enforced Pursuant 
to Emergency Ordinance 2025-014 

Dear Michael T Kaufinan, 

On June 3, 2025, the Board of County Commissioners (BCC) approved an 
emergency ordinance to suspend the race and gender conscious provisions of the 
County's EBO ordinance. The su.,pi:n,;on will remain in effect for two yeru::s or 
until further direction by the BCC, whichever comes first. As a result, the 
provisions relating to minority/women-owned business enteiprise (M/WBEs) 
participation contained on section 2.1. B of contract number R20I 9-0849 will 
11ot be enforced as of June 3, 2025, only ihe small business enterprise (SBE) 
provisions will apply. 

Please sign below to acknowledge receipt of this notification. This 
acknowledgement will be included, and made part of, the contract file. 

Should you require any additional infunnation please contact Capital 
Improvements Division at 561-233-0261. 

Cordially, 

\ I \ I \ 

~-id Haw ' 
..... Ile A. ~ ➔~.A..,) \t:;-

Assistant Director, Capital r ,rovements Division 

Receipt Acknowledged and Tn Agreement: Nathan E. Coker -VP Ops ..... ~ 
Ka:ufinan Lynn Construction, Inc. 

6/30/2025 
Date 

EC: Mruk Broderick, Business Operations Division Director 
Sh01hal SinlUlaJl, CJD Conuact :Manager 
Lui,a Ditosti, CID Contra cl An;dysl 



ATTACHMENT #2 

BUDGET AVAILABILITY STATEMENT 4 

REQUEST DATIS 4/30/2025 RBQUBSTBD BY: DAVID POLSON PHONE: (561) 233-0705 

PROJECT TITLE: Can,9n. B.nm.c).l1'!ffl.:.=..f~. 
(Same as CIP or 1ST, if applicable) 

!ST PLANNING NO.: OIUGJNAL CONTRACT AMOUNT: $73,504.93 

REQUESTED AMOIJNTS84,502.5Z BCC RESOI.Ul'ION #: R20J9-0IW9 (Cootr.u:Q 
BCC RESOLUTION#: R2024 (Amendment 03) 

Bfi:lo Ii: 2024-003735 

CHANGE ORDER Noa 

LOCATION: 8788 Joe Abruzzo Avenue, Boynton.Beach, FL 33473 

BUILDING NIJMBER: 

DESCRIPTION OF WORK: CCP 13 

PROJECT'NO.: 17204 

CONnACTOR: Kaufman Lynn Construction, Inc, 

DATE: 4/1312023 

PROVIDE A BRIEF STATEMENT OF 1llE SCOPE OF SERVICES TO BE PROVIDED BY THE CONSULTANT/CONTRACTOR: 

l CCP:: 13 ~ Upgrade fcnang - Requested by :Parks and Recttmion 

CONSTRUCITON 
PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 
STAFFCOSI'S* 
EQUIP./ SUPPLlES 
CX'.JN11NGENCY 

TOTAL 

$78,573.83 
$0.00 
$5,928.69 
$0.00 =­$84,502.52 

• B_y.sfgnlng tbti;lWS)'OIVtk;mmoUag,uz ll}WSI! CJD ,«1.ffch,ugullllli;pal.'Tll«Dlmlwill be dwgd.uponncd,plq/lhi: W.f,yFD.&0. l'hl=-thvci$ o.~ in tlitxop:: ef 
~ 110 ltdtli.icMl$/Q}f WJT1/U wru ~ Mid lf/1,IJ BAS bferc~flll "11/$ ofW0,($0 (»'grt4tq, '18/fd,arp. v.vl" bllld aucAu:il and .--ndld. 1ft. 1M t:114 oftb.1:pn,]«L 
IfW.P""i«:tngun$FfldlilruM~rarE3S:Joffygurdq,art,nW'11,i/1,/J,:bil/11.dl¥1lkwr:111:irkdijponprr,Jtu.un,,ldio,r,. 

BUJ>GBT ACCOUNT NOMBERi'S1 1S,i.«:i{1' 4istrihuti.on i( moro ~~ fJISl!. tJ7-~_i!!:_~cb 1wuls ar to ~ __ ll§.e.4.·1: 

FUND: 3950 DEPT: 581 UNIT:T122 OBJ: 6504-$78,573.83 

FtlND:3950 DEPT: 581 UNIT:Tl22 OBJ: 6505 - SS,928,69 

IDENTIFY FUNDING SOURCE FOR EACH A.CCOUNT: (Check!!!!! provide de.tail for el!.. tbat apply) 
Ad V,J=m: (_ __ .. Amowrti_ __.} IDfiutmciUreS"1esTuqAmouot ~~g_J 
State (source/type: (&PQ!!Ht • Federal (sourwtype: (_ A:m9.Jm!1.._ J 
Gnlnt (souredtype: (~.mmti, _J Impact Fees: L . An!.®!JJ.l_ I 
Other (source/1ypc: (Amount S ·- ) 

Departmell!= P.~.JL~ti@. 

BAS Approved.BY: 

ENCUMBRANCE NUMBER: 
\(fD ~011~~:_ !9 3 q - DATE 011/af 

~~"I"~,,-\,-') 



No. 

01 
02 

03 

4 
5 
6 

' 

Description 

Base Contract !R2024 1208) 
TO #5 Pre Con Services 
Amend03 R2024-0825l: GMP 
C001 _ CCP001, CCP 002 Allowance Use: 
(Reduce Conslruollon Contingency for CUD01: 
001 002 003 004 & 005' CUD 

C002 CCP 006 and CCP 007 
C003CCP 009 
C004CCP8 11 12 
C005CCP 13 

API Applicable lo Ori\llnal Contract 
ORIGINAL CONTRACT PRICE 
TASK ORDERS (01) 
AMENDMENTS {01) 
PREVIOUS CHANGE ORDERS (1 - 4) 
PREVIOUS DOP's (NIA) 
THIS CHANGE ORDER (05) 
ADJUSTED CONTRACT PRICE 

Sales Tax Contingency 
Dale Approved 

Recovery 
Use Directive 

Approved by 
(CUD) 

Director 
6/18/2019 
4/13/2023 
6/18/2019 

4/4/2025 $39,266.00 

4/9/2025 $136,624.40 
5/16/2025 $ 
6/12/2025 $ 5,165.13 
8/27/2025 

Totals $0.00 $39,266.00 

Amount 

CHANGE ORDER HISTORY 
Canyon District Park 

Project No. 17204 Phase 2 

Amount Amount 
Approved by Approved by Approved by 

Director CRC BCC 

$73,504.93 
$29,286,398.00 

$56,917.73 

$52,603.10 
$ 85,884.22 
$ 53,637.35 
$ 78,573.83 

$ 327,616.23 $ 73,504.93 $ 29,266,398.00 
DIR+ CRC DOLLARS TO DATE 

:i;401,121.16 
DJR + CRC DOLLARS TO DATE 

S401,121.16 

20% SBE Parllcipa!lon, ofwhlch 5% MBE {African or Hlspanlo) Participation 
$0.00 

check 

$73,504.93 
$29,286,398.00 

$249,042.40 
$0.00 

$78,573.63 
Bl!&87,I'i1_f!J.f>_ 

... Subject to Emergency Ordinance 2025-014 approved by the BCC on June 3, 2025; as a result, the WIMBE participation Is not enforceable. 
CUD# CUD Amount Cntgoy Balance 
GMP $1,154,880.00 
001 $39,266.00 $1,115,614.00 
002 $136,624.40 $978,989.60 
003 $5,165.13 $973,824.47 
004 
oos 
006 
00, 

008 
009 
010 

ATTACHMENT #3 
EBO API Verification 

Days o,y, Days Subconlractor 
Receive and Approved Approved Approved CostofWork $SBE $MBE SBE% MBE% 

Files by byCRC byBCC Only 
Director 

$23,097,602.00 $8,349,002.00 $1,901,045.00 36.15% 8.23% 

$91,744.08 $16,824.98 $0.00 18.34% 0.00% 

$184,124.40 $0.00 0.00% 0.00% 

$ 79,185.15 $ 79,185.15 $0.00 100.00% 0.00% 

$ 54,618.73 $ 45,006.93 ... 82.40% ... 
$72,445.00 $0.00 ... 0.00% ... 

$0.00 0 0 0 $23 579,719.36 $8,490,019.06 $1,901,045.00 36.01% 6.06% 
DIR+ CRC TOTAL 

0 

13 $0.00 $0.00 ' . 
0 ' ' . $ 
0 $ . ' . $ . 
0 < $ . $ . 
0 ' ' . $ 
0 $ . $ ' 0 ' $ . ' 0 $ ' $ . 
0 $ $ . $ . 
0 $ $ . $ . 
0 $ . ' . $ . 
0 ' $ . ' 0 ' ' ' . 


